

Boston University School of Law

## Scholarly Commons at Boston University School of Law

---

Faculty Scholarship

---

5-14-2018

### **Brief of the Legal Aid Society, Bronx Defenders, Brooklyn Defender Services, Community Service Society of New York, Center on the Administration of Criminal Law at New York University School of Law, Center on Race, Law and Justice at Fordham University Law School, Katal Center for Health, Equity, and Justice, and Brooklyn Community Bail Fund in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant**

Zohra Ahmed

*Boston University School of Law*

Cynthia Conti-Cook

Follow this and additional works at: [https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty\\_scholarship](https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship)



Part of the [Legal Writing and Research Commons](#)

---

#### **Recommended Citation**

Zohra Ahmed & Cynthia Conti-Cook, *Brief of the Legal Aid Society, Bronx Defenders, Brooklyn Defender Services, Community Service Society of New York, Center on the Administration of Criminal Law at New York University School of Law, Center on Race, Law and Justice at Fordham University Law School, Katal Center for Health, Equity, and Justice, and Brooklyn Community Bail Fund in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant* (2018).

Available at: [https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty\\_scholarship/3719](https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship/3719)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....13

BACKGROUND .....14

ARGUMENT .....18

I. THE RELIANCE ON SUMMONS AND ARREST HISTORIES TO JUSTIFY MORE PUNITIVE TREATMENT IMPLICATES STATE SEALING PROTECTIONS AND FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES .....18

    A. Undermining the Protections Enshrined in State Sealing Statutes.....19

    B. Constitutional Violations .....21

II. THE NYPD’S INCLUSION OF ARREST AND SUMMONS HISTORIES RESULTS IN DISPARATE RACIAL IMPACT THAT CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED .....23

    A. Disparate Impact.....24

        i. Demographics of Arrests.....25

        ii. Demographics of Summons Enforcement .....26

        iii. Demographics of Stop and Frisk.....27

        iv. Demographics of Marijuana Arrests .....29

        v. Demographics of Theft of Services Arrests .....29

    B. The Policy Does Not Serve a Significant Law Enforcement Objective .....30

CONCLUSION .....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Floyd v. City of New York*, 959 F. Supp. 2d 540, 557 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 14, 23

*Hynes v Karassik*, 47 NY2d 659 (1979) .....19

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....21

*Lino v. City of New York*, 101 A.D.3d 552 (1st Dept 2012) .....22

*Matter of Joseph M. (New York City Bd. Of Educ.)*, 82 N.Y.2d 128 (1993).....19

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....14

*Vargas v. City of New York*, 56 Misc. 3d 523 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017) .....13

**Statutes**

C.P.L. § 160.50 .....19

C.P.L. § 160.55 .....19

C.P.L. § 170.56 .....19

C.P.L. §170.55 .....19

**Other Authorities**

City Council of NY, Intro No. 1080 (2013) .....23

J. Phillip Thompson, <i>Broken Policing: The Origins of the “Broken Windows” Policy</i> , 24 New Labor Forum 42, 46 (2015) .....	31
Josh Levitt, New York City Council, City Council Passes Lancman’s Bill to Require NYPD to Report. Number of Arrests and Summonses Issued for Subway Fare Evasion (Dec. 11, 2017) .....	27
New York Civil Liberties Union, NYC Must Reform Aggressive Policing of Low-Level Offenses and Summons Court Operations (Dec. 15, 2014).....	27
New York Civil Liberties Union, Testimony Before City Council Public Safety & Courts And Legal Services Committees on Summons Court Operations and Impact (Dec. 15, 2014).....	29
Transcript of the Minutes of the Committee on Public Safety, City Council of NY, Intro No. 1664 (2017).....	16, 20
Transcript: Mayor de Blasio, Commissioner O’Neill Host Press Conference to Discuss Crime Statistics (February 26, 2018).....	16
WILLIAM BRATTON & PETER KNOBLER, THE TURNAROUND: HOW AMERICA’S TOP COP REVERSED THE CRIME EPIDEMIC (1998).....	15
<b>Rules</b>	
21 NYCRR § 1050.....	15, 16

Administrative Code of the City of NY § 14-151 ..... 23, 31

Administrative Code of the City of NY § 14-157 .....27

N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 1204(5-a).....15

**Treatises**

William C. Donnino, 2014 Supp Practice Commentaries, McKinney’s Cons Laws  
of NY, C.P.L. § 160.50.....20

**Journalism**

Associated Press, *Highlights of the AP’s Pulitzer Prize-Winning Probe into NYPD  
Intelligence Operation*.....23

Erin Durkin, *NYPD Under Fire After Stats Reveal 86% of Marijuana Arrests in  
City Are of Black or Latino People*, Daily News, (Feb. 26, 2018) .....29

Sarah Ryley, *EXCLUSIVE: Daily News Analysis Finds Racial Disparities in  
Summonses for Minor Violations in 'Broken Windows' Policing*, Daily News  
(Aug. 4, 2014).....26

Vincent Barone, *Turnstile Jumping Data on Arrests, Summonses Could Be Made  
Public Under City Council Bill*, AM New York (Dec. 7, 2017).....17

**Reports**

Criminal Court of the State of New York, Annual Report 2016 .....20

Drug Policy Alliance & Marijuana Arrest Research Project, Unjust and Unconstitutional (July 2017 .....	29
Harold Stolper and Jeff Jones, Community Service Society, The Crime of Being Short of \$2.75: Policing Communities of Color at the Turnstile (2017) .....	18, 29
James P. O’Neill, New York Police Department, Crime and Enforcement Activity in New York City (2016).....	25
New York City Department of Investigation, Office of the Inspector General for the NYPD (OIG-NYPD), An Analysis of Quality-of-Life Summonses, Quality-of-Life Misdemeanor Arrests, and Felony Crime in New York City, 2010-2015 (June 22, 2016) .....	31
New York City Department of Investigation, Office of the Inspector General for the NYPD (OIG-NYPD), An Investigation of NYPD’s Compliance with Rules Governing Investigations of Political Activity (Aug. 23, 2016).....	23
Peter L. Zimroth, Fifth Report of the Independent Monitor: Analysis of NYPD Stops Reported, 2013-2015 (May 30, 2017) .....	28
Preeti Chauhan et al., <i>Trends in Misdemeanor Arrest Rates in New York</i> (Oct. 28, 2014).....	25
William J. Bratton, New York City Police Department, Broken Windows and Quality-of-Life Policing in New York City (2015) .....	passim

William J. Bratton, New York City Police Department, Broken Windows Is Not  
Broken: The NYPD Response to the Inspector General’s Report on Quality-of-  
Life Enforcement.....31

**Court Filings**

Appellant’s Brief..... 13, 18

Complaint, *Raza v City of New York*, 998 F. Supp. 2d 70 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....22

Complaint, *Stinson v City of New York*, 282 FRD 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....21

Defendant’s Memorandum of Law in Support of Its Cross-Motion for Summary  
Judgment and In Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment .....20

Exhibit G, NYPD Transit Bureau Memo on Transit Recidivist Policy Prior to  
January 27, 2012.....20

Stipulation and Proposed Preliminary Approval Order, *Stinson v City of New York*,  
282 FRD 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 21, 30
